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UNSATISFACTURY FEATURES

(Violation) 1.  A portion of the fencing surrounding the wastewater treatment facility has been removed or has been damaged and has never been re-installed or repaired. 

(Explanation) Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(C)11.A , all owners of wastewater treatment facilities are required to install fencing sufficiently to restrict entry by children, livestock, and unauthorized people, and to protect the facility from vandalism.    Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(A), the pond area shall be enclosed with an adequate fence to discourage trespassing and prevent entering of livestock.

(Citation) Failure to maintain a fence around the facility is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulations 10 CSR 20-8.020 (11)(C)11.A  or 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(A).

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance.  

REQUIRED ACTION:  The owner must repair or construct adequate fencing on the (location) of the facility.  Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions  taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report.  

(Violation) 2.  The outfall is not marked in the field. 

(Explanation) – Pursuant to the Special Conditions of Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) No._______ , all owners of wastewater treatment facilities are required to mark the outfall in the field.

(Citation) – Failure to clearly mark the outfall in the field, as required by Special Conditions of 
MSOP No. ________, is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo.

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance.  

REQUIRED ACTION:  The owner must clearly mark the outfall location.   Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report. 

(Violation) 3.  The facility did not have  at least one warning sign posted on each side of the fence or the signs were not clearly visible.

(Explanation) Pursuant to 10 CSR 8.020(11)(C)11.F, all owners of wastewater treatment facilities are required to place at least one (1) warning sign on each side of the facility enclosure in such positions as to be clearly visible from all directions of approach.  Pursuant to 10 CSR 8.200(8)(C), appropriate permanent signs shall be provided along the fence around the pond to designate the nature of the facility and advise against trespassing.  At least one sign shall be provided on each side of the site and one for every five hundred feet of its perimeter.  

(Citation) Failure to provide proper warning signs on all sides of the perimeter fence is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulation 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(C)11.F or 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(C).

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance.  

REQUIRED ACTION:  The owner must post warning signs on all gates and on all sides of the perimeter fence.  Minimum wording for signs is “Sewage Treatment Facility, Keep Out.”  Letters are to be no less than two (2) inches in height.  Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report.

(Violation) 4. The facility does not have a lockable or locked gate to restrict unauthorized access.

(Explanation) Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(C)11.F, all owners of wastewater treatment facilities are required to provide at least one lockable gate for access of maintenance equipment and vehicles. Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(A), a vehicle access gate of sufficient width to accommodate mowing equipment shall be provided and all access gates shall be provided with locks.

(Citation) Failure to provide a lockable gate is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulation 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(C) 11.F or 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(A).

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance.  

REQUIRED ACTION:  The owner must provide a lockable gate on the perimeter fence surrounding the facility.  The gate must be designed to prohibit entry of the enclosure by crawling underneath. Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report.

Violation) 5.  The facility did not maintain the berm slopes of the lagoon to be no less than three to one (3:1).

(Explanation) Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.020(13)(A)3.C, all owners of wastewater treatment lagoons are required to maintain inner and outer dike slopes at no less than three to one (3:1).  This damage is usually caused by wave erosion, bank dens, and muskrat tunnels. Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.200(6)(A), inner and outer dike slopes shall not be steeper than 3:1.  

(Citation)  Failure to maintain the inner berm slopes of the lagoon to be no less than three to one (3:1) is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulation 10 CSR 20-8.020(13)(A)3.C or 10 CSR 20-8.200(6)(A).

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance.  

REQUIRED ACTION:  The lagoon berms have developed erosion damage from wave erosion, bank dens and tunnels from muskrats.  The owner must repair the damaged berms.  Inner and outer slopes are to be no less than 3:1. Clay soil is to be compacted into the damaged areas.  Riprap or vegetate the repaired areas.  The Department recommends the use of riprap to cover the repaired areas to prevent future damage to the site.  Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report.

(Violation) 6.  The facility does not have an all-weather access road. 

(Explanation)  Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(A)2, all owners of wastewater treatment facilities must have an all-weather access road from a public right-of-way to the treatment facility, capable of handling vehicles and machinery necessary for the maintenance of the system. Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(B), an all-weather access road shall be provided to the pond site to allow year-round maintenance of the facility.

(Citation)  Failure to provide an all-weather access road around the facility for maintenance vehicles and equipment is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMO, and Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulation 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(A)2 or 10 CSR 20-8.200(8)(B).

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance.  

REQUIRED ACTION:  The owner must construct an all-weather access road from a public right of way to the facility gate. Sufficient room shall be placed at the site to permit turning vehicles around.  Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report.


(Violation) 7. Deep-rooted vegetation was discovered growing on the lagoon berms.  

(Explanation) Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.020(13)(A)3.G, long rooted grasses shall not be used for seeding of dikes. Pursuant to 10 CSR 20-8.200(6)(A)7.A., alfalfa and other long-rooted crops should not be used for seeding since the roots of this type are apt to impair the water holding efficiency of the dikes.

(Citation) Failure to remove deep-rooted vegetation from the lagoon berms is a violation of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulation 10 CSR 20-8.020(13)(A)3.G or 10 CSR 20-8.200(6)(A)7.A.

(Summary) The facility is considered to be in non-compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and its implementing regulations.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the department regulations are upheld.  Failure to do so may result in the need for the department to pursue enforcement action to achieve compliance
  
REQUIRED ACTION: The operation is to remove all deep-rooted vegetation from the lagoon berms and within 100 feet of the toe of the lagoon berms if possible.  Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this inspection report, please provide written documentation, which may include photographs and/or receipts describing the actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct the non-compliance issues described in this inspection report.
























